under and other applicable provisions, if any of the Companies Act, 2013 (including any statutory modifications 

or re-enactment thereof, for the time being in force) read with the enabling provisions of the Articles of 

Association of the Company, the Authorised Share Capital of the Company be and is hereby increased from the 

existing ₹14,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fourteen Crore only) divided into 1,40,00,000 (One Crore Forty Lakh) Equity 

Shares of ₹ 10/- each to ₹ 20,00,00,000 /- (Rupees Twenty Crore only) divided into 2,00,00,000 (Two Crore) 

Equity Shares of ₹ 10/- each by creation of additional 60,00,000 (Sixty Lakh) Equity Shares of ₹ 10/- each  

aggregating to ₹ 6,00,00,000/- (Rupees Six Crore only), ranking pari-passu in all respects with the existing equity

[...]

committee(s) which the Board may have constituted or hereinafter constitute to exercise its powers including the 

powers conferred by this resolution), the approval of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to 

create, offer, issue and allot upto 15,00,000 (Fifteen Lakh) warrants (“Warrants”), each convertible into, or 

exchangeable for 1 (one) fully paid-up equity share of the Company of face value of ₹ 10/- each at a price of ₹ 

196/- each (“Issue Price”) including the 25% of the Issue Price, i.e. the upfront amount (“Warrants Subscription 

Price”) and balance 75% of the Issue Price i.e. at the time of conversion of Warrants into equity shares (“Warrant 

Exercise Price”), including premium of ₹ 186/-  each payable in cash aggregating upto ₹ 29,40,00,000 (Rupees 

Twenty-Nine Crore Forty Lakh only) or such higher price as may be arrived at in accordance with the Chapter V 

of SEBI ICDR Regulations, on preferential allotment basis in such manner and on such other terms and conditions, 

as the Board may, in its absolute discretion, think fit, to the members of Promoter / Promoter Group and certain

[...]

powers conferred by this resolution), the approval of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to 

create, offer, issue and allot, upto 3,00,000 (Three Lakh) Equity Shares of face value of ₹ 10/- each (“Equity 

Shares”) at a price of ₹ 196/- each (“Issue Price”) including premium of ₹ 186/- each payable in cash aggregating 

upto ₹ 5,88,00,000/- (Rupees Five Crore Eighty-Eight Lakh only) or such higher price as may be arrived at in 

accordance with the Chapter V of SEBI ICDR Regulations, on preferential allotment basis in such manner and on 

such other terms and conditions, as the Board may, in its absolute discretion, think fit, to certain identified non-

[...]

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT 

[PURSUANT TO SECTION 102 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 (HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO 

AS THE “ACT”)] 

ITEM 1: INCREASE OF AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY 

Presently, the authorised share capital of the Company is ₹ 14,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fourteen Crore only) divided 

into 1,40,00,000 (One Crore Forty Lakh) Equity Shares of ₹ 10/- each. 

The Company is planning to raise funds by way of issuing equity shares and warrants on preferential basis. As 

the current authorised share capital of the Company is not sufficient for the size and nature of the issuance 

contemplated, the Board of Directors at its meeting held on Wednesday, December 03, 2025, have recommended 

to increase the existing authorised share capital of the Company from ₹ 14,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fourteen Crore 

only) divided into 1,40,00,000 (One Crore Forty Lakh) Equity Shares of ₹ 10/- each to ₹ 20,00,00,000 /- (Rupees 

Twenty Crore only) divided into 2,00,00,000 (Two Crore) Equity Shares of ₹ 10/- each by creation of additional 

60,00,000 (Sixty Lakh) Equity Shares of ₹ 10/- each  aggregating to ₹ 6,00,00,000/- (Rupees Six Crore only),

[...]

Securities) Rules, 2014 and Regulation 163(1) of Chapter V of the SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2018, as amended (“SEBI ICDR Regulations”), for the issuance and allotment, on 

a preferential basis, of: 

(a) up to 15,00,000 (Fifteen Lakh) Convertible Warrants, at an issue price of ₹ 196/-  each (“Issue Price”) 

(including a premium of ₹ 186/- per warrant), each convertible into or exchangeable for 1 (one) fully paid-

up Equity Share of face value ₹ 10/- each at a future date, with 25% of the Issue Price payable on allotment